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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 24-11390 (TMH)
In re: Fisker, Inc., et al., Debtors

ML ed [0 A gl

FINAL UPDATED RESPONSE AND OBJECTION TO LIQUIDATING |
TRUSTEE'S TWELFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN
MISCLASSIFIED CLAIMS

See previously produced detailed Response for full numbered arguments (111-14). This filing keeps the
same content and updates contact email to BuyLoan @ gmail.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: September 94
Signature:
. Roman Tishe s
865 NE 62nd ort Lauderdale, FL 33334
Phone: 305.373.3333

Email: BuyLoan @gmail.com
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 24-11390 (TMH)
In re: Fisker, Inc., et al., Debtors

FINAL UPDATED RESPONSE AND OBJECTION TO LIQUIDATING
TRUSTEE'S TWELFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN
MISCLASSIFIED CLAIMS

1. My claim is based on the actual payment made for a vehicle purchased from Fisker (see Exhibit A
and Exhibit B).

2. While the Debtor delivered a vehicle, the delivered product was defective, unusable, and essentially
- worthless (see Exhibits D and E).

3. | repeatedly demanded that the Debtor take the vehicle back, but Fisker intentionally refused to do so
(see Exhibit D).

4. Because the Debtor failed to provide a proper product and then refused to cure by retrieving the
defective vehicle, the obligation remains unsatisfied. The defective vehicle is still in my possession and
serves as collateral until full repayment.

5. On these grounds — any of which independently justify relief — my claim must be preserved as a
secured claim in the amount originally filed and not reclassified.

6. | never signed any financial documents with the Debtor. Fisker took my payment for the vehicle, but |
have no financial obligations toward the company. There is no contract binding me to any financial
liability. Further, Fisker does not possess a signed Odometer Disclosure Statement or any other
executed documents from me.

7. While | currently hold payment proofs totaling $15,250 (deposits of $250, $5,000, and $10,000), my
total claim of $35,000 is fully justified. The balance represents direct and consequential damages,
including:

8. - the total loss of value and utility of the defective vehicle;

9. - insurance premiums | was forced to pay for a car that could not be registered;
10. - out-of-pocket repair expenses with independent specialists;

11. - the time, stress, and loss of use caused by Fisker's misconduct;

12. - and additionally, before Fisker promised to deliver the vehicle, | sold my previous car at a
significant loss in reliance on receiving a new replacement vehicle, but instead was left with a defective
and unusable car.

13. Fisker never provided me with a valid Purchase Agreement, financial documents, or a signed
Odometer Disclosure Statement. After realizing their error, they attempted to persuade me to sign
. documents retroactively, but | refused.

14. Because Fisker failed to provide registration documents, the vehicle remains unregistered and
unusable. | was unable to legally operate it for more than 90 days. Despite my repeated written
requests, Fisker provided no assistance or remedy.

15. I hold no financial obligations toward Fisker. My payments consisted only of the three deposits
noted above. Fisker delivered the vehicle but never provided me with a financing contract or a valid
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purchase agreement.

16. After Chase ceased financing Fisker vehicles, Fisker attempted to pressure me into financing
directly with them, allegedly at 1%. | refused after discovering that the delivered vehicle was defective
and in extremely poor condition.

17. | demanded that Fisker take the vehicle back, but they refused. Moreover, there were repeated
attempts to deceive me: | received calls from unknown individuals offering to remove the vehicle, but
refusing to return the money | had paid. | declined such terms, realizing that this was simply an attempt
to mislead me and act solely in Fisker's favor rather than fairly resolve the matter.

18. The vehicle presented numerous defects: the air conditioning was completely inoperative; the tires
- were dangerously worn within a short period; and there were multiple mechanical and electronic
failures.

19. For these reasons, my actions have been justified, my claim of $35,000 is fully substantiated, and
Fisker's misconduct demonstrates why my claim must be preserved in full and recognized as secured.

Signature: W/ 2

Roman Tishen (/@7

865 NE 62nd St, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
Phone: 305.373.3333

Email: BuyLoan @gmail.com
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Roman Tishen, hereby certify that on September 04, 2025, | served my Response and Objection via
email and First-Class Mail on counsel listed in the cover letter.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: Septembe%ms/
Signature: / i

Roman Tishen (é,/

865 NE 62nd St, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
- Tel: 305.373.3333

Email: BuyLoan @gmail.com
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

EXHIBIT LIST — Claim No. 2189 (Roman Tishen)

Exhibit A— Purchase Order (Fisker).

Exhibit B — Deposit Receipts (placeholder; to be supplemented).

Exhibit C — Insurance Proof (GEICO).

Exhibit D — Correspondence to Fisker (no financing; defects; no response).
Exhibit E — Repair Invoice (Alex's Auto Shop).




Case 24-11390-TMH Doc 1135 Filed 09/11/25 Page 6 of 27

Exhibit A

Purchase Order (Fisker) — supports lack of executed financing contract
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Hello Roman!

| hope this finds you well! We’'ve noticed a
pending matter regarding the payment of your
Ocean One (vin 5244) purchase. It seems
there might have been a delay in Chase
contract signing which is now requiring you to
reapply for Fisker Fmance Please access the
My Fisker app or wv skerinc.com to access
your account and reapply We have extended
the 1.99% APR for up to 60 months for those
who qualify until 1/31/2024. We kindly request
your help in resolving this to ensure all
aspects of the transaction are in order. Your
prompt attention to this matter would be
greatly appreciated, and if you have any
questions or need assistance, please feel free
to reach out. Thank you for your cooperation!

Kind regards,
Toccara
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EXHIBIT COVERS (A—E)

Exhibit A — Purchase Order / Contract
Exhibit B — Deposit Receipts

Exhibit C — Insurance ID Cards (GEICO)
Exhibit D — Email & Support Correspondence
Exhibit E — Repair Invoice & Notes

Page 9 of 27



Case 24-11390-TMH Doc 1135 Filed 09/11/25 Page 10 of 27

EXHIBITS — Roman Tishen (Claim No. 2189)

Date compiled: September 04, 2025

Index:

Exhibit A: Purchase Order (Fisker) — supports lack of executed financing contract
Exhibit B: Deposit Receipts — (placeholder page; receipts not included in this upload)
Exhibit C: Insurance Proof — GEICO Insurance ID cards for VIN VCF1ZBUZ3PG005244
Exhibit D: Correspondence to Fisker (no financing; defects; no response)

Exhibit E: Repair Invoice — Alex's Auto Shop (diagnostic & notes on defects)
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Exhibit B

Deposit Receipts — (placeholder page; receipts not included in this upload)

<< Placeholder: deposit receipts to be inserted here >>
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Exhibit C

Insurance Proof — GEICO Insurance ID cards for VIN VCF1ZBUZ3PG005244

Here we your Policy entification Cards
W ve provided twe (2) cards for each vehicly on your policy

Need additional 1D cards?
The GEICO Mobile app is the guickes) way 1 get additional 10 cargs. You can also send a copy of
yow Dcatﬂs 10 onyone that needs them right from the app!

"wmm changes, update 1 using the app or log in to geico com By keoping your information
up»ﬁ)-dam you il continue to receive impartant pokoy documents

IRINA TISHENA AND ROMAN TISHEN
17150 N BAY RD APT 2202
SUNNY ISL BCH FL 33180-3424

Gt Ao the Doted Line Cut Along the Dotted Line

 Florida Automobile Insurance Identification Card
; GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY ’
GEICO
* Policy Number / Flerida Code No. Effective Date Policy Number | Florida Code No Effective Date
4575.54-48-T1/ 01288 w924 4575.54-48-71/ 01288 0V1924
| [ X} Parsenal infey Protecion 1% | Bodity topry Linbility | Xy Personal injury Prowction
’ BorafitsPipparty iubiiey BenufanProperty Damage Latdity
Named Inna Tishena

Insured(s) Roman Tishen
2023 FISKER OCEAN

Vehicle ID No. VCF1ZBU23PG005244

Not valid more than one year from the effective Jaze

Florida Automobile insurance Identification Card
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

1 X | Boddy inpury Lisbity

Vehicle ID No. VCF 12BU23PG005244

,‘mvawmemmyemmmmfewva data
(m,mwx WUV SR DR K vy WHRE. Sk v

| 2023 FISKER OCEAN
Additional Dﬂm!

2023 FISKER OCEAN
Additional Drivers

’

IMG_CFD36D50-2783-45F6-987D-86D59AD6FA59.jpeg
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Exhibit D

Correspondence to Fisker (no financing; defects; no response)

Hé?lo Roman!
1 hope this finds you welll We've noticed a
pending matter regarding the payment of your
__Ocean One (vin 5244) purchase. It seems

thére might have been a delay in Chz?se
contract signing which is now requiring you to

reapply for Fisker Finance. please access the

My Fisker app or ww.liskeriie. om to access
your account and reapply. We have extended

' the 1.99% APR for up to 60 months for those

i who qualify until 1/31/2024. We kindly request

your help in resolving this to ensure all

aspects of the transaction are in order. Your

1 prompt attention to this matter would be

. greatly appreciated, and if you have any

questions or need assistance, please feel free |

_ to reach out. Thank you for your cooperationt

| Kind regards,
 Toccara.

IMG_70278F71-CD52-4CD4-8C3C-A8859056F 36A.jpeg
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ey Watch Jewelry Buyer <cuyloan@gmail.com> Wed, Mar-13,.12:13 PM {10 days ago) & e « H
tc support@fiskerinc.com

& mG_rrs7.MOV

B MG 8539MOV

Air condition right side not working , to many problems with programming , to many problem with safety system, brakes, california mode not open properly , cabin light not working , key
| not working properly im already changed battery .

| Brain parts you can send me to

° Roman T

865 NE 62nd St

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334

Phone: 305-373-3333

Cell :786-393-4955

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail may contain information that is confidential and privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or action
taken in reliance of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of the original message.

Thank you,
3 Attachments - Scanned by Gmail ® &
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g Watch Jewelry Buyer <buyoan®gmai coms Eri, War 22,12:02PM-{22 hoursago) @ “ :
é to support@fiskerinc.com »

Hello, | received a box of spare parts, Yesterday i called you 4 times from 11am until 5pm and no one picked up the phone 1-844-347-5371,
asutoldyoufromtheﬁtstday:recewedmeearfmmyou i don't need this car, wepmmsedmematuwouldreceweagoodbdmologlcaiw that's why i waited 3 years for this .
But | received a car that Is not safe to drive , a lot of problems .

1. The Problem is with the brakes.

2. With air conditioning .

3. Electric problems

4. Software problems a lot .

5. Windows problems open and close .

6. Keys problems open closed change 2 times battery

7. Safety line keeper and other options problems make already 10 times reset system and sleep update system anything not working .

8. Problem with the service depariment .

9. When stopping the car the car does not stand still, the car can go backwards and forwards depending on the slope of the road .

10. Cruise confro! problem was very difficult to turn on, not including the adapted cruise it was promised upon purchase .
Too many small, not very important problems . Low quality door trim materials , low quality mat , problem with documentation
Good thing i didn't get into an accident .

| don’t need this car, you can take it back and give me my money back.

Phone: 305-373-3333
Cell :786-393-4955

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This ¢-mail may contain information that is confidential and privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or action
taken in reliance of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If vou have received this e-mail in error, please contact the seander immediately and destroy all copies of the original message.
Thank you.
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to David +

Hello David . | don't need this junk car . Give me all my money back and you can pick it up . All not working , air condition , brakes , windows , keys to_

many problems .

Phone: 305-373-3333

Cell :786-393-4955

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail may contain information that iz confidential and privileged. If you are not the
intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or action taken in reliance of this e-mail is strietly prohibited. If you
have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of the original message.

Thank you.

"an

f‘/ \“; 4 '\‘a
' € Reply 1 l\r’ Forward ) )
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OceanRecallRefunds <cceanrscallrefunds@fskerinc.coms Maon, Jun 30, 7:46AM “
tc Prithwish, OceanRecallRefunds, Ocean, OceanLoopNA «

Hello

please contact oceanrecalls@fiskering.com to schedule an appoitment.

From: Prithwish Dasgupta <prithwish@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 3:29 PM

To: Ocean Loop <oceanioop@f ¢.com>; OceanRecallRefunds <oceanrecallrefunds@fis
Cc: OceanLoopNA <OceanloopNorthAmerica@fiskeril \
Subject: Re: Fisker Ocean Recalls/Reimbursements

&8
-]

|
&

You don't often get email from prithwish@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

CAUT ON: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

My car needs recalls related repairs. Requesting your guidance.

VIN : VCF1ZBU26PG004380
Name : Prithwish Dasgupta
Address : 12 Cambridge Rd, Kendall Park, NJ 08824

Thanks
Prithwish

Eild

( Thank you, | will do that. } lr Thanks, 1 will. ] ( Will do, thank you. ]

Wa OnN3wes
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Exhibit E

Repair Invoice — Alex's Auto Shop (diagnostic & notes on defects)

o Roman Tishen Yom 2023
. 47150 N Bay Road Apt 2202 4 o Maka. Fisker
Sunny Isles Beach, FL 33160 Model. Ocean One
Phone: (786) 393.4965 Color. Malibu
VIN VCF1ZBUZ3PGO05244

i
2 %
{

SUBTOTAL :
TAX RATE

M/ e e / TOTAL SERWCES
[GGUC (S o T s

$
04 siciocals s
4. Fisker customer sefvice doesn' respond $

s 1976 £52
. d3¢3 V

IMG_E2B186A1-6083-409C-83B4-9B120FFE51E1.jpeg



2549 Park Ln, Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

INVOICE # 24-000246

Roman Tishen

17150 N Bay Road Apt 2202
Sunny Isles Beach, FL 33160
Phone: (786) 393-4955

INVOICE

Phone: (786) 202-0992
DATE 4/24/2024

Year: 2023

Make: Fisker

Model: Ocean One

Color: Malibu

VIN: VCF1ZBU23PG005244

4343

SERVICES PERFORMED AMOUNT
Car diagnostic test 350.00
Car diagnostic test: 1,5 hours at $75/hr 112.50
SUBTOTAL $ 46250
TAX RATE 7.000%
PART NAME PART # QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
| -
SUBTOTAL $ -
COMMENTS TAX RATE 7.500%
1. Brake system issue, factory broken ' // /_\
2. Software issue, factory broken /" / Q K ( { TOTAL SE| ES $ 462.50
3. Air conditioning electrical issues / / C /> % / RTS $
4. Fisker customer service doesn't respond TOTAL TAx $ 32.38
5. Car needs maintenance */; {g 5 $ 494.88
Thank You For Your Business!
Paid full
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e PASSENGER
/N2 AIRBAG OFF

08:57

Friday, 05 January

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/#search/fisker?projector=1

11
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Roman Tishen

~ 865 NE 62nd St

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
Tel: 305.373.3333

Email: BuyLoan @gmail.com

A 30l

Date: September 04, 2025 1017 Sk
Via Email and First-Class Mail

Re: In re Fisker, Inc., et al., Case No. 24-11390 (TMH) — Response and Objection (Claim No. 2189)
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